Amount recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss:

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Current service cost 1.12  4.50
Net interest expense 3.38  3.56
Amount recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss 4.50  8.06

Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income:
As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023

Remeasurement (gain)/ loss of net benefit liability 7.20  (12.11)
7.20  (12.11)

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Discount rate (in %)* 7.18% 7.30%
Salary Escalation (in %) 10.00% 10.00%
Withdrawal rate (in %) 32.00% 34.00%
Mortality rate of IALM 2012-14 100% 100%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

*Discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields on government securities as at the above periods for estimates of defined benefit obligations.

Due to its defined benefit plans, the company is exposed to following significant risk

a. Change in Discount Rate: A decrease in discount rate will increase plan liability.

c. Withdrawal Rate: A decrease in withdrawal rate will increase plan liability.

The impact of sensitivity due to change in the significant actuarial assumption on the defined obligation is as follows;
As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Discount rate
Increase by 0.50% (0.18)   (0.45)
Decrease by 0.50% 0.18   0.46

Salary escalation rate
Increase by 1% 0.15   0.56
Decrease by 1% (0.15)   (0.55)

Withdrawal rate
Increase by 5% (0.01)   (0.83)
Decrease by 5% (0.03)   0.86

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years
As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
Year 1 7.55  14.67
Year 2 4.31  10.27
Year 3 3.15  8.38
Year 4 2.37  6.17
Year 5 1.68  4.49
After 5th Year 4.14  10.53
Total expected payment 23.20   54.51

The average duration of the defined plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 5 years (31 March 2023: 5 years)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumption occurring at the end
of the reporting period.

The Company provides for gratuity for employees as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Each employee rendering continuous service of 5 years or more is entitled to receive gratuity amount equal to
15/26 of the monthly emoluments for every completed year of service subject to maximum of INR 2 millions at the time of separation from the Company. The scheme is unfunded.